In the Supreme Court of the United States

THE BRONX HOUSEHOLD OF FAITH, ROBERT HALL, and JACK ROBERTS,

Petitioners,

-against-

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK and COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT No. 10,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Respondents
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
(212) 356-2500 or 0436
rdearing@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING* JANE L. GORDON of Counsel

*Counsel of Record

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 11
I. This Case is a Poor Vehicle for the Court's Review Due to Serious Questions of Standing
II. The Petition Presents No Certworthy Question of Law
A. The Second Circuit's Free Exercise Analysis Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of this Court or Create Any Circuit Split
B. The Second Circuit's Establishment Clause Analysis Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of this Court or Create Any Circuit Split
C. The Second Circuit's Free Speech Analysis Does Not Conflict With Any Decision of this Court or Create Any Circuit Split.

III. The Decisions of the Court of Appeals	
Are Also Correct	31
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
ACLU of Mass. v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops 705 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2013)
Alvarez v. Smith, 558 U.S. 87 (2009)14
Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona, 520 U.S. 43 (1997)14
Ass'n of Christian Schs. Int'l v. Sterns, 362 Fed. Appx. 640 (9th Cir. 2010)
Badger Catholic v. Walsh, 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010)
Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ., 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014)
Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of N.Y.,
331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of	
<i>N.Y.</i> ,	
400 F. Supp. 2d 581 (S.D.N.Y. 2005),	
650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011),	
cert den., 132 S. Ct. 816 (2011)	7
Bronx Household of Faith v.	
Community Sch. Dist. No. 10,	
1996 U.S. Dist. Lexis 18044	
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 1996),	
127 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 1997),	
cert. den., 523 U.S. 1074 (1998)	4
Central Rabbinical Congress v.	
New York City Department of Health	
& Mental Hygiene,	
763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014)22, 23	3
Christian Legal Soc'y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal.	
v. Martinez,	
561 U.S. 661 (2010)2	1
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of	
Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) passin	n
000 0.5. 020 (1999) passin	ι
Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver,	
534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)24, 24	5

Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v.
Amos, 483 U.S. 327 (1987)
Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005)
DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (1993)
Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 17, 18, 19, 34
Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover, 480 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. den., 552 U.S. (2007)
Faith Center Church Evangelistic Ministries v. Glover, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 52071 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2009)
Good News Club v. Milford Central School, 533 U.S. 98 (2001)passim
Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)
Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School, 508 U.S. 384 (1993)28

Larson v. Valente, 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	25
Locke v. Davey, 540 U.S. 712 (2004)	passim
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	14
Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	35
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	29
Shrum v. City of Coweta, 449 F.3d 1132 (10th Cir. 2006)	23
Sossamon v. Texas, 131 S. Ct. 1651 (2011)	34
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	15
Town of Greece v. Galloway, 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	26
Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	20

Wirzburger v. Galvin, 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005)
OTHER AUTHORITIES
New York City Independent Budget Office, New York City Public School Indicators: Demographics, Resources, Outcomes (July 2014)
NYC Coalition for Educational Justice, Looming Crisis or Historic Opportunity? (Feb. 2009)
